

## YANKTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

3302 W City Limits Road • Yankton, SD 57078 Ph: 605-260-4473 • Fax: 605-260-4492

## PREFABRICATED MODULAR BRIDGES AND COMPONENETS / METAL CULVERTS

Sealed bids shall be opened and read aloud in the Commission Chambers, Yankton County Government Center, 321 W. 3<sup>rd</sup> St., Yankton, South Dakota at **11:00 am on Wednesday**, **February 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023.** At that time bids will be considered for the purchase of the following listed materials to be supplied to Yankton County, for the period of one year from the date of bid acceptance.

- Metal Pipe (Culverts) all sizes round and arch to be bid per foot
  - a. 60" Diameter or larger shall have 5 x 1 corrugations, manufactured up to 80' in length
  - b. In stock orders will be available for the same day pickup
  - c. All Culverts must be Spiral corrugations
  - d. Standard corrugation culverts manufactured up to 50' lengths
  - e. All culverts in inventory may be available for 48-hour delivery
- Bridge Material
  - a. Various sizes of structural plate
  - b. Guardrail
  - c. Steel decking, steel piling
  - d. Sheet piling
  - e. Timber bridge products
  - f. Prefabricated Modular Steel Bridges
  - g. Various Aluminum Box Culverts
  - h. Assorted bridge components and hardware

All bid envelopes shall be clearly marked as to item bid. All metal culvert material bids shall be quoted FOB loading dock. All bridge material bids shall be FOB manufacturing facility with freight to jobsite added at time of quoting. All bids will be good for the year 2023 unless stated otherwise. The vendor may ask for a price increase to adjust for the changing market conditions not within the control of the vendor. The adjustments may not result in an increase of profit for the vendor and shall be supported by written justification filed with Yankton County. If the price goes 10% higher than the original bid than the vendor may ask for an adjustment under South Dakota Codified law 5-18-7. By virtue of statutory authority preference may be given to materials produced, or supplies found or produced and manufactured within the State of South Dakota. Where applicable, all materials and supplies shall meet specifications set forth in the "Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges "established by the SD Department of Transportation.



## YANKTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

3302 W City Limits Road • Yankton, SD 57078 Ph: 605-260-4473 • Fax: 605-260-4492

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids. Each bid must be enclosed in a plain sealed envelope addressed to

Yankton County Auditor, 321 W 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Yankton, SD 57078. Mark as to the type of bid enclosed. Any bid documents not received by the **Auditor** by 11:00 AM or unsealed will not be opened or considered.

Patty Hojem
Yankton County Auditor

Mike Sedlacek Yankton County Highway Superintendent

## BIDDER'S INFORMATION Name:\_\_\_\_\_

Company:	
Address:	
City, State, Zip:	
Phone/Email:	

In witness, whereof the party of the first part has approved this agreement and authorized the chairman and county auditor to sign and the party of the second part has affixed his/her signature hereto on the  $7^{\text{th}}$  day of February , 2023.

Yankton County, South Dakota

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_ County Auditor

Signature of Bidder